## RESOLUTION 2023 - 526

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA, AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 2024 GENERAL FUND TO INCLUDE CERTAIN UNANTICIPATED REVENUE AND AUTHORIZE ITS EXPENDITURE BY THE LIBRARY SYSTEM.

## RECITALS

WHEREAS, the St. Johns County Fiscal Year 2024 operating budget was prepared prior to determining the total amount of donations that would be received by the St. Johns County Public Library System ("Library System"); and

WHEREAS, in current Fiscal Year 2024 Library Services has received unanticipated donations in the amount of \$1,720.

WHEREAS, the Library System seeks recognition of the total amount of donated funds \$1,720 as current year revenues to enable the appropriation of such funds for use.

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Board of County Commissioners of St. Johns County, Florida, that:

- 1. The above Recitals are hereby adopted as legislative findings of fact.
- 2. The General Fund revenue and the Library System expenditure budgets shall be adjusted to account for unanticipated revenue in the amount of \$1,720.
- 3. To the extent that there are typographical, and/or administrative, errors and/or omissions that do not change the tone, tenor, or context of this Resolution, then this Resolution may be revised without subsequent approval of the Board of County Commissioners.
- 4. This Resolution shall be effective on the date of execution.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the Board of County Commissioners of St. Johns County, State of Florida, this 19th day of December, 2023.

Rendition Date:

DEC 2 0 2023

By:

Sarah Arnold, Chair

ATTEST: Brandon J. Patty,
CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT & COMPTROLLER

By:

Deputy Clerk



Board of County Commissioners 500 San Sebastian View St. Augustine, FL 32084

Dear Board of County Commissioners:

The Bartram Trail Friends of the Library donated \$1720 to purchase two laptops for two new positions that were granted for Fiscal Year 2024. One laptop will be used for the Library Services Specialist in Adult Services and the other for Erica Darner who will transfer to Youth Services, once her position is replaced in Circulation. These laptops will allow staff to work on projects at the service desk and take the machine to outreach or programming events. The amount requested covers the two laptops, the County required machine care, and Microsoft Office Academic.

We look forward to using this donation to improve productivity within our branch and deliver excellent customer service. Thank you in advance for your time.

Sincerely,

Maribeth Beck

Branch Manager, Bartram Trail Branch Library